

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI,

Petitioner,

v.

INDYMAC MBS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS LOS ANGELES
COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION AND GENERAL
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF
DETROIT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN F. ZWERLING
ZWERLING, SCHACHTER
& ZWERLING, LLP
41 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10010
(212) 223-3900

*Counsel for Respondent
Detroit Retirement*

JOSEPH J. TABACCO, JR.
NICOLE LAVALLEE
BERMAN DEVALERIO
One California St., Ste. 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 433-3200

Counsel for Respondent LACERA

PATRICK T. EGAN
Counsel of Record
BERMAN DEVALERIO
One Liberty Square
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 542-8300
pegan@bermandevalerio.com

Counsel for Respondent LACERA

ANNE F. O'BERRY
BERMAN DEVALERIO
3507 Kyoto Gardens Dr.
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(561) 835-9400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. PRIOR TO THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION, A CLEAR MAJORITY OF FEDERAL COURTS TO CONSIDER THE ISSUE HAD HELD THAT <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> APPLIES TO SECTION 13'S THREE-YEAR PERIOD | 10 |
| II. BECAUSE <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> CONSIDERED AND REJECTED THE VERY ARGUMENTS ON WHICH THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS PREDICATED, THE DECISION BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED | 10 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| A. The Briefs in <i>American Pipe</i> and the Decision Itself Establish that this Court Already Considered and Rejected the Reasoning Adopted by the Second Circuit | 16 |
| B. Rejecting the Argument that the Statute at Issue in <i>American Pipe</i> Created A Substantive Right, this Court Held in <i>American Pipe</i> that Suspension of the Statutory Period Based on the Filing of A Class Action Promotes Efficiency and Judicial Economy. | 19 |
| III. THE <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> DOCTRINE IS NOT A FORM OF EQUITABLE TOLLING, AS IT DOES NOT INVOLVE A WEIGHING OF THE EQUITIES | 23 |
| IV. BECAUSE THE <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> RULE IS CONSONANT WITH THE LEGISLATIVE SCHEME OF THE SECURITIES ACTS AND RULE 23, IT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RULES ENABLING ACT | 26 |
| A. Application of <i>American Pipe</i> Is Consonant With Section 13 | 27 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| B. Application of <i>American Pipe</i> Is Consonant With the Legislative Scheme of Private Securities Litigation and Rule 23 | 28 |
| C. Both the PSLRA and Rule 23 Evince A Pro-Aggregation Policy | 29 |
| V. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULING CONTRAVENES THE POLICIES UNDERLYING THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS AND RULE 23 | 31 |
| VI. WITHOUT THE <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> RULE, MOST INVESTORS’ CLAIMS WOULD BE EXTINGUISHED BEFORE CLASS CERTIFICATION COULD BE DECIDED..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P'ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 30 |
| <i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arivella v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009) | 11, 26 |
| <i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) | 24 |
| <i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) | 24 |
| <i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012) | 21, 23, 26 |
| <i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | 34 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) | 21 |
| <i>Dungan v. Morgan Drive-Away, Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1978) | 18 |
| <i>Footbridge Ltd. Trust v.</i> <i>Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) | 34 |
| <i>Genesee Cnty. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>Thornburg Mortg. Sec. Trust 2006-3</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.N.M. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959) | 24 |
| <i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978) | 18 |
| <i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) | 24 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 530 U.S. 631 (2010) | 24 |
| <i>In re Bear Stearns Mortg. Pass-Through</i> <i>Certificates Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 746 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 12 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Discovery Zone Sec. Litig.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 5 |
| <i>In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 3 |
| <i>In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 3, 4 |
| <i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2012 WL 6840532 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2012) | 12 |
| <i>In re Morgan Stanley Mortg. Pass-Through Certificates Litig.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 245, 255 (2d Cir. 2007) | 25 |
| <i>Int'l Fund Mgmt. S.A. v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 12, 22, 34 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.) v. JP Morgan Chase & Co., 938 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)</i> | 11, 12 |
| <i>Joseph v. Wiles, 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson, 501 U.S. 350 (1991)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp., 109 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1997)</i> | 30 |
| <i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co., 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1624 (2013)</i> | 5 |
| <i>New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC, 288 F.R.D. 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)</i> | 12, 34 |
| <i>New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC, No. 08 CV 8781 (HB), 2013 WL 6669966 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013)</i> | 12 |
| <i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of G-I Holding, Inc. v. Heyman, 277 B.R. 20 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).</i> | 25 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) | 23 |
| <i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>Plumbers, Pipefitters & MES Local Union No. 392 Pension Fund v. Fairfax Fin. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>Plumbers' & Pipefitters' Local No. 562 Suppl. Plan & Trust v. J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 08 CV 1713 (ERK) (WDW), 2011 WL 6182090 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Police and Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1515 (Mar. 10, 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Public Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 133 S. Ct. 696 (2013)..... | 23 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Salkind v. Wang</i> , No. 93-10912-WGY, 1995 WL 170122 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 1995) | 11 |
| <i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) | 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011) | 22 |
| <i>United Housing Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975) | 28 |
| <i>Utah v. Am. Pipe & Constr. Co.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 99 (C.D. Cal. 1970), <i>reversed and remanded in part</i> , 473 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) | 18 |
| <i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) | 23-24 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) | 34 |
| STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15b | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 16(b) | 17-18 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 16(i) | 17 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 771(a)(2)..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77m..... | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77o..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)..... | 28-29 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)..... | 2, 29 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... | 12, 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(1)..... | 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 476(a)(3)..... | 33 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)..... | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2)..... | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)..... | 6, 15, 27 |
| 7B Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1795 (2d ed. 1986)..... | 35 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c) 23..... | <i>passim</i> |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|----------------|
| Note, <i>Second Circuit Holds That American Pipe Class Action Tolling Doctrine Does Not Apply to Statute of Repose in Securities Act of 1933</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1501 (March 2014) . . . | 16, 19, 29, 30 |
| Brian Lehman, <i>Does American Pipe Tolling Apply to Statutes of Repose?</i> , 8 Sec. Litig. Rep. 11 (Sept. 2011) | 22, 25 |
